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€ mill

1H 2015: € 1,841 M1H 2015: € 1,841 M

*YTD awards includes 1H 2015 plus the Al Zour Refinery project
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2012 2013 2014 1H 2015

6,205 6,377
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9,032
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1H 2015

€ 9,032 M

Middle East

39%

Europe

15%

Latam

22%

ROW

24%



Highlights

Al Zour Refinery, Kuwait

Recent Awards
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TR will lead the execution of the processing units of the Al Zour Refinery in Kuwait.

Contract scope: 3 crude distillation units, 3 atmospheric residue desulphuration units, 3
diesel hydrotreating units, 2 naphta hydrotreating units, 2 kerosene hydrotreating units, a
saturated gas unit and a heavy oil cooling unit.

Total contract value: USD 4,100 million (50% TR).

5th project in Kuwait, largest refinery in the Middle East.

KNPC is the national oil refining company of Kuwait and one of the largest oil refining
companies across the world.

Al Zour



Highlights

GT5 project, Kuwait

2Q 2015 Awards
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EPC for the execution of the 5th Gas Train (GT5) at Mina al-Ahmadi Refinery in Kuwait.

Contract scope: pre-treatment and dehydration, gas fractionation and products
treatment & recovery, as well as interconnection and utilities.

Contract value: USD 1,400 million.

4th project for KNPC.

KNPC is the national oil refining company of Kuwait and one of the largest oil refining
companies across the world.



Awards & Backlog

Outlook

1H 2015 Financial Results

INDEX

July 2015 9



Profit and Loss Account

€ Million

Revenues

EBITDA

EBIT
Margin

Net Financial Results

Profit Before Taxes

Taxes

Net Income

1H 2015 1H 2014 Var.

75.1

1,883.6

-25.3

165.7

4.3

95.0
5.0%

102.6

1,478.7

66.6

-12.8

79.3

4.5

75.3
5.1%

81.0

12.8%

26.5%

26.2%

26.7%

27.4%
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2014

3,149.2

169.6

157.6
5.0%

8.6

100.4

-31.3

134.5
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Net Cash Position and Dividends
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1H 2015 Net cash position: € 436 million

2014 Total Dividends: € 1.40 per share  (€ 75 million)

Net Cash Position
€ Million
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Finantial ResultsOutlook

• Successful Diversification: Clients, Geographies, Products

• Stronger Franchise: Proven Metodology

• Quality in Execution: Recurrent Clients

Resilient business

Record Backlog

Further Opportunities

Low oil price scenario

Capex reduction depending on products and geographies

Longer lead time of project awards

Neutral Cashflow: key for our clients



This document has been prepared by Tecnicas Reunidas S.A. (the Company) solely for use at presentations
held in connection with the announcement of the Company's results for the first half 2015.

This document contains forward-looking statements of the Company and/or its management. These
forward-looking statements such as statements relating to the Company's or management's intent belief
or current expectations of the future growth in the Company's business and capital expenditure in the oil
and gas industry in general are subject to risks and variables that are beyond the Company's control and
that could materially and adversely affect the outcome and financial effects of the facts expressed implied
or projected herein.

The Company is under no obligation to update or keep current the information contained in this
presentation including any looking forward-statements or to correct any inaccuracies that may later
become apparent.

No representation or warranty express or implied is made as to and no reliance should be placed on the
fairness accuracy completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained herein. None of
the Company or any of its affiliates advisors or representatives shall have any liability whatsoever for any
loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this
document.

This document is only provided for information purposes and does not constitute nor may it be
interpreted as an offer to sell or exchange or acquire or solicitation for offers to purchase any share in the
Company. Any decision to buy or invest in shares in relation to a specific issue must be made on the basis
of the information contained in the relevant prospectus filed by the Company in relation to such specific
issue.
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